
 

 

 
Date of issue: 27 March 2009 

 
  

MEETING  EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Mann (Chair), Bains, Buchanan, 

A S Dhaliwal, Grewal, Hewitt, Long, Qureshi and 
Stokes) 

  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 6TH APRIL, 2009 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

BRYONY GIBBS 
 
01753 875016 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 29th 
January 2009 
 

1 - 4  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in matters 
coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct) 

 

  

 SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES 
 

3.   Hr Policies & Procedures – Probationary Policy & 
Procedure 
 

5 - 24  

4.   Hr Policies & Procedures – Criminal Records 
Bureau Policies, Procedure and Practice 
 

25 - 70  

5.   Date of Next Meeting - 17th June 2009 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 
 
 

 



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 29th January, 
2009. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Bains (Vice-Chair), A S Dhaliwal, Grewal, Hewitt, Long, 

Qureshi and Stokes 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Mann 
 

 
PART 1 

 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

18. Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 29th September 2008  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 29th September 2008 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 
A Member queried whether the letter to Cabinet requested at the last meeting 
relating to the change in date of the Cabinet meeting had been sent.   He was 
advised by the democratic services officer that it had not as no formal 
resolution had not been proposed or agreed, however the relevant parties had 
been made aware of the concerns raised.  
 

19. HR Policies & Procedures – Capability Policy and Procedure  
 
The Assistant Director, Human Resources, presented a report to the 
Committee outlining the proposed amended Capability Policy and Procedure. 
This policy would provide an improved framework to guide managers and staff 
in the handling of capability issues affecting staff performance.  The amended 
policy had been circulated in draft form for formal consultation with trade 
unions and had been approved. Several focus groups had been held with 
staff, managers, trade unions and HR to engage stakeholders in revising the 
policy.  The review of the policy had been initiated as a result of a capability 
case which had progressed to the final stage. It was felt by all parties involved 
(manager, employee and Trade Unions) that at this, the final, stage the policy 
had lacked sufficient detail.  The report outlined several of the key 
amendments including the inclusion of a detailed stage 3 process and 
supporting templates of the necessary letters and scripts.   A diagram 
detailing the Capability Policy and Procedure Step Process was tabled.  
 
In the subsequent discussion Members raised a number of questions as 
follows: 
 
A Member sought clarification of when the policy would be applied, with 
particular reference to a fall in an employee’s performance coinc
[...]
sion of the Chair, a Member queried whether the membership 
of the Employment Appeals Sub-Committee should, under the Council’s 
Constitution, be drawn from the Employment and Appeals Committee, and 
noted that currently only one of the three primary members of the Sub-
Committee was drawn from the Employment and Appeals Committee.  
Clarification with regards to the training requirements of the Sub-Committee 
members was also sought.  
 
The Committee was informed by the Democratic Services Officer that at a 
meeting on 19th June 2008 the Committee had approved the appointment of 
the Members of the Sub-Committee in line with the Constitution.   With 
respect to the training requirements, Members were obliged to undertake 
training every year or could not sit on the Employment Appeals Sub-
Committee.  This training was delivered by the Deputy Borough Solicitor.   

Page 2



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 29.01.09 

 
21. Blood Borne Infections/Viruses – Policy and Code of Practice  

 
The Assistant Director, Human Resources presented a report to the 
Committee on behalf of the Senior Health and Safety Adviser, outlining the 
proposed Blood Borne Infections/Viruses Policy and Code of Practice. The 
Policy and Code of Practice would provide a clear source of information with 
regards to the corporate stance on the employment position for people 
suffering these conditions and establish a standard to which managers and 
employees would be expected to adhere. The need for some Directorates to 
make adaptations to the policy or have additional specific policies was 
recognised. The policy was developed in consultation with several parties 
including Occupational Health, the Corporate Management Team and Trade 
Unions. 
 
In the subsequent discussion Members raised a number of questions as 
follows: 
 
A Member sought clarification regarding the process to be applied where an 
employee failed to inform SBC that they had a blood borne infection/virus, as 
required in the policy. The Assistant Director, Human Resources explained to 
the Committee that when employment commenced such information had to 
be disclosed via an occupational health form, however where the medical 
circumstances of the individual changed subsequently, there was no 
obligation to inform SBC, although it would be preferred. Where the employee 
failed to disclose this information to Occupation Health at this first stage, the 
action taken would depend on the circumstances of the case in question. 
Principally the policy aimed to encourage a good relationship between 
employee and employer in order to ensure that such situations did not arise.  
 
A Member enquired as to whether Human Resources would be informed by 
Occupational Health when a person with such a condition was employed by 
SBC and were told that this was not automatic but subject to the discussions 
that Occupational Health had with the individual concerned.  Occupational 
Health would then provide sufficient information, support and guidance to the 
relevant manager (and employee) as necessary.  
 
Resolved –  That the Blood Borne Infections/Viruses Policy and Code of 

Practice be approved.  
 

22. HR Statistics Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Human Resources presented a report to the 
Committee detailing the HR statistics for Quarter 3 and identifying the key 
trends.  A similar report for Quarter 2 was tabled for the Committee’s 
consideration. Quarter 2 showed a decrease in staff turnover and sickness 
absence and an increase in the number of disabled employees and those 
from a BAME background. These trends were continued into Quarter 3 with 
staff turnover standing at 1.7% and the number of staff from BAME 
backgrounds having increased by 0.6%. It was also reported that the number 

Page 3



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 29.01.09 

of vacancies had fallen in Quarter 3. As requested at the previous meeting of 
the Committee, the number of staff from BAME categories in post
[...]
the next meeting.  
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.37 pm) 

Page 4



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Employment and Appeals Committee   DATE:  6th April 2009 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Yvonne Harris, Assistant Director, Human Resources 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875079 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
HR POLICIES & PROCEDURES – PROBATIONARY POLICY & PROCEDURE  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report seeks agreement to the amendments made to the Council’s policy for 
managing the Probation of employees of the Council in accordance with the 
attached revised Probationary Policy and Procedure and supporting documentation.   

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Committee is requested to resolve the approval of the policy and procedure as 
detailed in Appendix A to ensure that a framework is in place to give clear and fair 
guidance to managers and staff in the handling of probationary periods.  The policy 
has been circulated in draft form for formal consultation with the Corporate 
Management Team, the recognised trade unions and the special interest groups - 
BAME and the Disability Forum.  Additionally focus groups have taken place with 
staff, managers, trade unions, and HR to engage stakeholders in revising the policy.  
Subject to approval, the policy is to be implemented with immediate effect. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities  

 
This report indirectly supports the community strategy priorities.  The maintenance 
of excellent governance within the Council to ensure it is efficient, effective and 
economic in everything it does is achieved through the improvement of corporate 
governance and democracy and by ensuring good people and management 
practices are in place. 

 
4.  Other Implications  
 

(a) Financial 
 

There are no financial cost implications to the proposed action, however 
having fair and transparent procedures reduces the risk of discrimination and 
therefore of fi
[...]
 that have been used to review the policy have been:- 
 

• The need to confirm how the probationary policy should be applied to those on 
fixed term contracts as opposed to those on permanent contracts, and to ensure 
there is clarity at all stages of the process. 

 

•  The need to establish how the probationary policy applies to existing Slough 
Borough Council employees who are appointed to new posts within the Council 
and employees who join Slough Borough Council from other Local Authorities. 

 

Page 6



• To provide managers and staff with a clearer framework to assist in the 
monitoring of probation and if issues are identified, how these should be 
addressed. 

 

• The need to be consistent with other HR policies and procedures. 
 

5.4 The main changes to the Probationary Policy and Procedure include: 
 

• The current Contract of Employment details that employees on fixed term 
contracts of 6 months or less are not subject to a probation period, that those on 
a fixed term contract with a duration of 6 to 12 months have a 1 month probation 
period and that those on fixed term contracts of 12 months or more have a 
probation period of 6 months.  Currently separate probationary periods for Fixed 
Term Contracts are not mentioned within the existing Probationary policy and 
procedure and therefore it was necessary to include these details in the revised 
version.  The proposal is to apply a probationary period to all employees on 
fixed term contracts with those on fixed term contracts of less than 12 months 
having a probationary period of 3 months and to retain the 6 month probation 
period for those on fixed term contracts of 12 months or more.  This has been 
included in the revised policy and procedure along with clear timeframes as to 
when the probationary assessment meetings should take place for those on a 
probation period of less than 6 months. Contracts will be amended to reflect 
these changes. 

 

• Clarification that existing Slough Borough Council employees who are appointed 
to new posts within the Council are not subject to a probationary period but that 
their performance will be monitored closely during the first six months (or 
proportionate period if on a fixed term contract) and that the employee will be 
expected to demonstrate their suitability for the post.  If there are performance 
issues these would be addressed via the Capability Policy. This arrangement is 
currently in operation and is detailed in the Contracts of Employment which are 
issued to Slough Borough Council employees who have been appointed to a 
new position however, this was previously not detailed in the Probationary policy 
and procedure. 

 

• Confirmation that new employees who join Slough Borough Council with 
previous local government service will be expected to complete a full 
probationary period, the length of which will be determined by the type of 
contract they have been appointed on.  Any performance issues will therefore be 
dealt with via the Probationary Policy. 

 

• The inclusion of a separate, extended paragraph under Key Principles which 
addresses what may happen if there is an allegation of gross misconduct during 
a probation period. 

 

• Clearer description of what action should be taken where at the 2nd probationary 
assessment meeting the employee’s performance has not improved 
satisfactorily. 

 

• Clarification of the review process.  Where an employee wishes to ask for a 
review following a line manager’s decision to terminate employment, the review 
meeting will be heard by a panel consisting of the Assistant Director or 

Page 7



nominated senior manager and a representative from HR.  The current policy 
allows for the review meeting to be heard by the countersigning manager and a 
representative from HR, but it was felt that as the manager would have 
countersigned the probationary assessment forms, there may not be enough 
impartiality.  This also mirrors other HR policies where
[...]
s matter which should be kept confidential (or concealing it if it 
should be reported); 

• serious breaches of Council’s codes of conduct, Council’s procedure rules or financial 
regulations; 

• sleeping on duty in a care environment unless expressly permitted;  

• improper use of an employee’s position for their own or another’s private advantage, or 
an attempt to do so; 

• bringing the Council into serious disrepute;  

• gaining employment with the Council by misrepresentation, lies or deception; 

• serious deliberate damage to property;  

• breaking a law at (or even away from) work which makes employees unfit for the work 
they do, or which may seriously damage the Council’s reputation.  

Page 24



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Employment and Appeals Committee   DATE:  6th April 2009 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Yvonne Harris, Assistant Director Human Resources 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875079 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
HR POLICIES & PROCEDURES – CRIMINAL RECORDS BUREAU POLICIES, 
PROCEDURE AND PRACTICE  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report seeks agreement to the Council’s policy, guidelines and code of practice 
for the management of the Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) disclosure process for 
all employees of the Council (including schools) in accordance with the attached 
Policy and Procedures and supporting documentation.   

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Committee is requested to resolve the approval of the policy and procedure as 
detailed in Appendix A to ensure that a framework is in place to give clear guidance 
to managers and staff in the management of the CRB disclosure process.  The 
Council complies with all requirements in respect of CRB checks, however, in 
recognising our safeguarding responsibilities it is considered appropriate to have 
these formally documented.  The policy has been circulated in draft form for formal 
consultation with the Corporate Management Team, the recognised trade unions 
and the special interest groups - BAME and the Disability Forum.  Subject to 
approval, the policy is to be implemented with immediate effect. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities 

 

This report supports the priority: 
 

• Adding years to Life and Life to years 
 
by reinforcing our commitment to ensuring best practice in recruitment and to our 
safeguarding responsibilities.  

 
Additionally the maintenance of excellent governance within the council to ensure it 
is efficient, effective and economic in everything it does is achieved through the 
improvement of corporate governance and democracy and by ensuring good 
people and management practices are in place. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 25



 
4.  Other Implications  
 

(a) Financial 
 

There are no financial cost implications to the proposed action, however 
having fair and transparent procedures promotes the Council’s commitment to 
safeguarding and ensures that risks are reduced for the suitability of staff 
working with children, young people and other vulnerable groups.  
 

(b) Risk Management 
 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

The Committee is 
requested to resolve 
the approval of the 
policies and procedures 
as detailed in 
Appendices A-D. 

 

These policies and 
procedure are put in place to 
assist in the handling of 
employment matters in a 
consistent manner.  

 

 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

 
The Council requires fair and equitable procedures for both the recruitment 
and continued employment of staff in order to meet existing statutory 
requirements in this area.  The policies, guidelines and code of practice cover 
the requirement to satisfy employment law and Human Rights legislation.  
 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

The Equalities Impact Assessment Initial screening is currently being 
completed.  
 

(e) Workforce 
 

The policy and procedure covers all future applicants involved in the 
recruitment process and staff within the Council including schools, other 
commissioned services and volunteers. 

 
5.  Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Slough Borough Council is a registered body of the Criminal Records Bureau.  It is 

a requirement of the CRB’s Code of Practice that all Registered Bodies have written 
policies and guidelines to assist with the assessment of suitability of applicants for 
positions of trust. 

 
5.2 The implementation of the Code of Practice, policies and guidelines relating to the 

CRB disclosure process has also been influenced by the following:- 
 

Page 26



5.3 The Council’s continuing commitment to ensure best practice in recruitment and 
ensuring that all staff/volunteers engaging with children, young people and other 
vulnerable client groups are suitably checked. 

 
5.4 Reviews of safeguarding requirements driven by recent high profile cases within the   

UK.   Bodies such as the Local Safeguarding Childrens Board/Adults are involved in 
the review of current practice and this set of policies and guidelines will be the 
beginning of what is to be a suite of policies and guidelines on Safeguarding within 
Slough. 

 
5.5 The introduction of ContactPoint within the children’s workforce.  ContactPoint is an 

online directory based on Government guidance, which will contain basic 
information about every child and young person in Slough.  As part of Slough 
Borough Council’s accreditation process, clear policies and guidelines are required 
clearly identifying the CRB disclosure process. 

 
5.6 Preparation for the implementation of the new Vetting and Barring Scheme, namely 

the Independent Reviewing Service, which is to be introduced in Autumn 2009.  The 
ISA will combine both the CRB disclosure process and registration as one. 

 
 5.7 The policy and guidelines will be made available to all staff and volunteers via 

SBCInsite and the internet. The policy will be communicated through appropriate 
internal communication methods. 

 
5.8 The po
[...]
3 875 
Yvonne.Harris@slough.gov.uk 
 

Page 43



 

 2 

 
 

 

CONTENTS 
 
                           
 
      Policy Statement  

      
 
  1. Introduction 

2. Scope 
  3. Storage and Access 
  4. Handing 
  5. Usage 
  6. Retention 
  7. Disposal 
  8. Acting as an Umbrella Body 
 
 
 

            APPENDICES 
 
 
  (1). List of organisations  
 
 

Page 44



             

      

 

CRB Secure Storage, Handling, Use, Retention and 
Disposal of Disclosures Policy 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 It is a requirement of the CRB’s Code of Practice that all Registered Bodies have a 

written policy on the correct handling and safe keeping of Disclosure information.  It 
also obliges Registered Bodies to ensure that a body or individual, on whose behalf 
they are countersigning Disclosure applications, has a written policy. 

 
1.2 As an organisation using the Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) service to assist with 

the assessment of suitability of applicants for positions of trust, Slough Borough 
Council complies fully with the CRB Code of Practice regarding the correct 
handling, use, storage, retention and disposal of disclosure information 

 
1.3  Slough Borough Council is a Registered Body of the CRB.  
 

2. SCOPE 
 
2.1 This policy applies to all employees of Slough Borough Council including school-

based staff who use Slough Borough Council as the recognised Registered Body.  
Agency workers are not employed by Slough Borough Council and whilst the 
Council will specify the clearances it requires it is the agency, as the employer, that 
must obtain these.   

 
3.  STORAGE AND ACCESS 
 
3.1 All disclosure documentation is kept securely, in a lockable, filing cabinet within the 

HR Team with access strictly controlled and limited to those entitled to see this 
information as part of their duties.  The Fostering and Adoption Team, Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licence applications, which also require a CRB 
disclosure are kep
[...]
ceptions relate to working with children or 
other vulnerable groups.  If a person wants to apply for a position that 
involves working with children or other vulnerable groups they are 
required to reveal all convictions, both spent and unspent.   
 
Driving Offences 
 
In endeavouring to discover a driver’s record, questions should be phrased as 
follows:   
 

• In the last 4 years have you received an endorsement (or penalty points) 
for a driving offence? 

• In the last 5 years have you received a fine for a driving offence? 

• In the last 7 years have you received a prison sentence of less than 6 
months in respect of a driving offence? 

• In the last 11 years have you received a penalty in respect of a drink 
driving offence?  If so, please give details. 

 
It should also be stressed that failure to provide accurate answers will be 
regarded as gross  misconduct, the information provided on the basis on which 
insurance cover is provided and inaccurate information may lead to the 
employee driving without insurance cover and the insurer refusing to accept a 
claim. 
 
Confidentiality 
 
Confidentiality of information throughout the whole process of disclosure is 
paramount. 
 
All documents relating to disclosure information will only be made available to 
the relevant HR Officer and the recruiting manager to the post and will be kept 
in a lockable and non-portable storage container. Please see CRB Secure 

Page 68



 

Updated: March 2009   

Version 1.0 

7 

Storage, Handling, Use, Retention and Disposal of Disclosures Policy for further 
information. 
 
Employers are liable for the misuse of CRB information not the CRB. 
 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 29th January 2009
	3 Hr Policies & Procedures â•ﬁ Probationary Policy & Procedure
	Appendix B
	Appendix A

	4 Hr Policies & Procedures â•ﬁ Criminal Records Bureau Policies, Procedure and Practice
	Appendix A
	Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 6th April, 2009. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Mann (Chair), Buchanan, A S Dhaliwal, Grewal, Hewitt and 
Qureshi. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bains, Long and Stokes. 
 

 
PART 1 

 
25. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 29th January, 2009 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

27. HR Policies & Procedures – Probationary Policy & Procedure  
 
The Assistant Director, Human Resources, presented a report to the 
Committee detailing the proposed revised probationary policy and procedure.  
Amendments had been made to clarify several areas of the existing policy to 
ensure that Managers and Staff had a clear framework to assist in the 
monitoring of employee probationary periods.  In particular, the policy clarified 
the manner in which it applied to existing Slough Borough Council employees 
who were appointed to new posts within the Council, employees who joined 
the Council from other local authorities and employees on fixed term 
contracts.  The policy had been circulated in draft form for formal consultation 
with the Corporate Management Team, the recognised Trade Unions and the 
special interest groups – BAME and the Disability Forum.  Stakeholders had 
been engaged via Focus Groups held with Town Hall staff, managers, Trade 
Unions and Human Resources. 
 
In the subsequent discussion Members raised several issues including: 
 

• Referring to section 5.4 of the report, which stated that existing 
employees appointed to new posts within the Council would have their 
performance monitored closely during their first six months (or 
proportionate period where on a fixed term contract), a Member 
queried whether the probationary period to which new employees on 
fixed term contracts were subject should also be proportionate.  In 
addition, the Member suggested that the sentence explaining this 
should be rephrased to replace the word “if” with “where”.   The Human 
Resources Business Partner (G&B and Resources) informed the 
Committee that the Council were following the guidance of ACAS 
(Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service) and South East 
Employers with regard to the application of a three month probationary 
period for employees on a fixed term contract of less than 12 months.   



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 06.04.09 

• A Member enquired as to how staff who were not found to be 
performing at the level required by their position by the end of their 
probationary period were supported and whether they were given the 
opportunity to have any form of representation.  The Assistant Director 
confirmed that support procedures were in place and as detailed in the 
policy in paragraph 31, employees in these circumstances would be 
given 5 working days notice of the final assessment meeting to ensure 
that they could be accompanied by Trade Union representative or work 
colleague.  

• A Member queried whether many people failed to meet the standards 
required during their probationary period and was informed that the 
number was minimal.  Further, the meeting was advised that the 
procedure aimed to support employee development and therefore a 
form template was supplied for reviewing performance requiring that 
training and support needs be identified throughout the process.   

• A Member queried whether specific procedures were in place for 
dealing with disabled employees in this position.  The Human 
Resources, Business Partner (G&B and Resources) advised that the 
employee would be assessed by Occupational Health during the 
recruitment process and that managers would then receive suitable 
guidance to ensure that the employee was supported as necessary.  
Section 7 of the policy outlines the support processes to which 
Managers would be expected to adhere.   

• A Member queried what the induction procedure was for new 
employees, how soon it was initiated and whether a departmental 
induction was provided to employees moving to a different post within 
the Council.  The Assistant Director advised that departmental 
inductions following a standard checklist were given to all new 
employees and for existing employees where it was deemed 
necessary.  Additionally, all new employees, regardless of the length of 
their contract, were expected to attend a week long corporate induction  
course.  This course was run on a monthly basis, excluding the 
summer months.  A Member enquired as to whether senior staff were 
required to attend the corporate induction course.  The Committee was 
advised that as senior staff would, in most cases, already have an 
understanding of local government a condensed version of the 
induction course was offered where appropriate. 

 
Resolved – That the revised Probationary Policy & Procedure be approved. 
 
 

28. HR Policies & Procedures – Criminal Records Bureau Policies, 
Procedure and Practice  
 
The Assistant Director presented a report to the Committee detailing the 
proposed Criminal Records Bureau Policies, Procedure and Practice.  These 
policies had been created in accordance with the Criminal Record Bureau’s 
(CRB) Code of Practice which required Slough Borough Council, as a 
registered body to have written policies and guidelines to assist with the 
assessment of the suitability of applicants for positions of trust.  In addition, 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 06.04.09 

the policies were also created / amended in recognition of the Council’s 
safeguarding responsibilities.  These policies would provide a clear framework 
for managers and staff in the management of the CRB disclosure process.  
The policies had been circulated in draft form for formal consultation with the 
Corporate Management Team, the recognised Trade Unions and the special 
interest group – BAME and the Disability Forum. 
 
Members raised several issues in the following discussion, including:- 
 

• Referring to Section 4.8 of the report, a Member queried whether there 
would be any costs to the Council.  The Assistant Director advised that 
there would be no additional financial cost to the Council but that it 
costs £36 per enhanced CRB check. 

• A Member enquired as to whether any staff were required to provide 
their own CRB check.  The Officer informed the meeting that staff were 
not required to do so as the CRB check formed part of the Council’s 
pre-employment clearances related to the recruitment process.  A 
small administration fee was charged to external bodies allied to the 
Council, although this did not apply to Slough schools.  The Council 
processed approximately 130 CRB checks per month. [This has now 
been checked and it is confirmed that it is on average 300 per month.] 

• A Member enquired as to what action would be taken where a 
prospective employee failed to disclose a minor offence.  The Assistant 
Director advised the Committee that a risk assessment would be 
carried out based on the offence in relation to the nature of the job and 
that a list of the rehabilitation period after which sentences could be 
discounted, was included within the recruitment of rehabilitation of 
offenders policy.  The risk assessment would be carried out by the line 
manager and the final decision regarding the offer of employment 
would be made via consultation with HR and the line manager. 

• A Member enquired as to how long it took for the CRB check to be 
processed and whether the employee could work in a position of trust 
during this time.  The HR Business Partner (E&CS) informed the 
Committee that it took an average of 6-8 weeks for the CRB to be 
completed.  A risk assessment would have to be carried out and signed 
off by the relevant Assistant Director and Strategic Director to enable a 
member of staff to work in an unsupervised capacity during this period.  
For example, if a teacher were to transfer from one school within the 
Borough to another, they would have a valid CRB check already in 
place; however, in most cases new members of staff would be 
supervised during this period and the induction process would allow 
sufficient time for the CRB check to be completed. 

• Referring to Section 5.8 of the report regarding the development of the 
council’s safeguarding commitments, a Member sought further 
information about the external bodies involved.  Several organisations 
and developments effecting the national direction of these 
commitments were listed to the Committee; these included the 
Commission of Social Care Inspection (CSCI), the Office for Standards 
in Education (OFSTED), the Adult Learning Inspectorates (ALI) and the 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 06.04.09 

new Laming Report.  The Council was also made aware of the West 
Berkshire Safer Recruitment Guidelines.  

• Further information was sought in relation to the storage of the CRB 
forms.  The Human Resources, Business Partner (E&CS) informed the 
meeting that the CRB had strict storage guidelines. Currently, the 
forms were kept in a single locked filing cabinet, with one set of keys 
and restricted access for the team.  

• A concern regarding the possibility of employees working in sensitive 
positions before having been cleared by CRB was raised and a 
suggestion made that it should be best practice to ensure that this does 
not occur. The Committee was advised that posts that required CRB 
checks were often also posts which were hard to recruit to and, as a 
result, tended to be in pressured front-line services / areas. Delaying 
recruitment to these posts would be to the detriment of these services, 
however, all checks are undertaken as quickly as possible and 
appropriate risk assessments taken if a new employee started before 
receipt of relevant checks. 

 
Resolved – That the revised Criminal Records Bureau Policies, Procedure 
and Practice be approved. 
 

29. Date of Next Meeting - 17th June 2009  
 
The date of the next meeting, Wednesday 17th June, 2009, was noted.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.15 pm) 
 


